Received, Clerk's Office 2/11/2019 P.C. #3299

Illinois State Conference

Dean F. Apple, Chairman (630) 515-0381 FAX (630) 515-0835 apple@ibewlocal15.org 6330 Belmont Rd., Suite 1 Downers Grove, IL 60516

of I.B.E.W Don Finn, Secretary/Treasurer (312) 474-4168 FAX (312) 454-3225 dfinn@local134.org 2722 S. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr. Chicago, IL 60616

LU 9 - Chicago LU 15 - Downers Grove LU 19 - Aurora LU 21 - Downers Grove	LU 109 - Rock Island LU 117 - Elgin LU 134 - Chicago LU 145 - Rock Island	LU 176 - Joliet LU 193 - Springfield LU 196 - Rockford LU 197 - Bloomington	LU 364 - Rockford LU 461 - Aurora LU 513 - Decalur LU 533 - Chicago	LU 601 - Champaign-Urbana LU 649 - Alton LU 701 - Lisle LU 702 - West Frankfort	LU 794 - Chicago LU 1220 - Chicago LU 2285 - Waukegan
LU 34 - Peoria	LU 146 - Decatur	LU 214 - Chicago	LU 538 - Danville	LU 725 - Terre Haute, IN	36
LU 51 - Springfield	LU 150 - Waukegan	LU 309 - Collinsville	LU 547 - Galesburg	LU 757 - Joliet	

February 8, 2019

Don Brown Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601-3218



RE: Public Comment on Board Case R18-20

Dear Honorable Members of the Illinois Pollution Control Board,

Regarding Case R18-20 before the Board, on October 4, 2018 the Board issued its own, more stringent, order, finding that it was protective of public health and the environment. The Illinois State Conference of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers and it's over 50,000 members writes to share our support of the more stringent October 4, 2018 order concerning amendments to Multi-Pollutant Standards. The rulemaking began on October 2, 2017 with a request from Illinois EPA for expedited review. Yet, despite that request and a finding by the Board on October 4, 2018 that the rulemaking record was complete, the Board set another public hearing for January 29, 2019, which has since been delayed to allow for "re-examination" by the new administration.

In order to ensure the long-delayed benefits of the Board proposed revisions to the public, the Illinois State Conference of the IBEW respectfully requests the Board to go to second notice 30 days after closing the comment period to allow for consideration of the modified, more stringent rule by the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules (JCAR).

Sincerely,

Dean Apple

President, IL State Conference of the IBEW

Cc: Governor JB Pritzker
John Kim, Director IEPA
Chief of Staff Ann Caprara
Deputy Governor Dan Hynes
Deputy Governor Christian Mitchell
Senior Advisor to the Governor Nikki Budzinski